NASSAU COUNTY

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 11

(Emergency Management – COVID-19)

WHEREAS, the County, after coordinating with the Amelia Island Visitors and Convention Bureau and the Amelia Island Tourist Development Council, prepared a short-term vacation rental plan; and

WHEREAS, the County Manager submitted the plan to the Secretary of the Department of Business and Professional Regulation and was approved on May 20, 2020; and

WHEREAS, several vacation rental companies requested an amendment to the cleaning protocols; and

WHEREAS, the County Manager considered those, advised the Secretary of the Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation and consulted with the Amelia Island Visitors and Convention Bureau.

NOW, THEREFORE, MICHAEL S. MULLIN, as Nassau County Manager, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Local State of Emergency and County Emergency Management Plan and with the consent of the Emergency Management Director, promulgate the Amendment to Executive Order No. 10 to take effect immediately:

- 1. Section 5(b), Cleaning, of Executive Order No. 10 is amended as follows:
 - a. All Department of Business and Professional Regulations (DBPR) must be followed: 61C-3.001 (Sanitation and Safety Requirements of the Transient Lodging Statutes).

- b. Units shall not be rented for at least six (6) hours after the occupant's term expires and a new occupancy occurs. The six (6) hour time period allows for cleaning and inspection of the unit.
- 2. All other provisions of Executive Order No. 10 shall remain in full force and effect.

DATED this 23 day of May, 2020.

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

MICHAEL S. MULLIN

County Manager

CONSENT:

/s/ Greg Foster

GREG FOSTER

Emergency Management Director